STATE OF VERMONT
PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

Petition of Vermont Gas Systems, Inc.,
requesting a Certificate of Public Good pursuant
to 30 V.S.A. § 248, authorizing the construction
of the "Addison Natural Gas Project" consisting
of approximately 43 miles of new natural gas
transmission pipeline in Chittenden and Addison
Counties, approximately 5 miles of new
distribution mainlines in Addison County,
together with three new gate stations in
Williston, New Haven and Middlebury,
Vermont

Docket No. 7970

RESPONSE OF PETITIONER TO NATHAN B. PALMER'S
THIRD SET OF INFORMATION REQUESTS ON PETITIONER
This is the response of Vermont Gas Systems, Inc. ("VGS" or "Petitioner") to the Third
Set of Discovery Requests ("Discovery Requests") of Nathan B. Palmer ("Palmer"). Petitioner
is filing one complete hard copy of its responses with the Public Service Board ("Board"), with
two copies served on Palmer and a copy served on each other party of record.
General Objections:
Petitioner objects to any instructions contained in the Discovery Requests to the
1.
extent such instructions purport to place on Petitioner greater requirements or reserve greater
rights to Palmer than are permitted by the Vermont Rules of Civil Procedure as made applicable
to Board proceedings through Board Rule 2.214 (A).
Petitioner objects to any request for information or production of document(s) that
2.
is (or are) subject to the attorney-client privilege, constitute work product, are protected under
state or federal law or are proprietary, competitively sensitive or confidential.
Petitioner objects to requests to the extent that they (a) are overbroad or unduly
3.
burdensome; (b) are cumulative; (c) call for the production of documents not in the possession,
custody or control of Petitioner; (d) call for the review, compilation, or production of publiclyavailable documents that could be obtained by the requesting party in a less burdensome manner;
(e) are vague and/or ambiguous; (f) seek information not reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence; or (g) call for the review, compilation, or production of a
voluminous number of documents at great expense to Petitioner.

Petitioner does not hereby waive any objections, and it reserves the right to later
4.
raise any additional, available objections.
Responses and objections indicated herein reflect the position of the individual
5.
specified by Petitioner and not the other respondents unless specifically stated otherwise.
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Petitioner's Response to Palmer's Third Set
of Information Requests on Petitioner
July 26, 2013
Questions for Eileen Simollardes:
Q.Palmer:VGS.3-1: In her answer to Question 5, Page 2 line 21-22, Ms Simollardes says VGS
and VELCO "will co-locate energy infrastructure in an overlapping corridor." Why is the
pipeline deviating off the VELCO corridor at ours and the Latreille's farm? Would it not be
SAFER and have less negative AESTHETIC impacts to have the pipeline located within the
VELCO corridor?
A.Palmer:VGS.3-1: The reason for this reroute is fully explained in the February 28, 2013
testimony of John Heintz. The pipeline would be equally safe in either location. VGS has
proposed mitigation to address aesthetic impacts in this location. Please refer to Mr. Buscher's
June 28, 2013 prefiled testimony.

Person Responsible for Response: John Heintz
Title: Project Manager
Date: July 26, 2013 •
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July 26, 2013

Q.Palmer:VGS.3-2: In Question 6, page 3, lines 8-11, Ms Simollardes says VGS is "working
with individual parties to seek mutual resolution of issues or concerns that have been raised.."
What efforts have been made to seek mutual resolution of issues with the us (the Palmer's) and
the proposed route through the middle of our farm and yard and to within 100 feet of our home?
What efforts have been made to seek mutual resolution of issues with the Latreilles? Please
document your response showing copies of all emails, all letters etc.
A.Palmer:VGS.3-2: VGS has undertaken meetings with both the Palmers and the Latreilles in
an attempt to seek mutual resolution. CHA right-of-way agents had meetings or phone calls with
the Palmers and Latreilles on the following dates:
Latreilles: 8/14/12, 1/30/13, 6/6/13, 7/5/13, and 7/23/13
Palmers: 1/18/13, 1/24/13, 1/25/13, 1/28/13, 2/6/13, 2/8/13, 2/12/13, 2/13/13, 2/14/13, 5/2/13,
and 5/7/13
The CHA log documenting these interactions is provided as Attachment A.Palmer:VGS.3-2.1.
In addition, Mr. Heinz and Ms. Simollardes met with the Palmers and Latreilles on February 6,
2013 and Mr. Gilbert and Ms. Simollardes met with the Palmers on April 1, 2013. E-mails
regarding these meetings are provided as Attachment A.Palmer:VGS.3-2.2.
Vermont Gas has not had access to all the Palmer or Latreille property to assess options that may
be mutually acceptable.

Person Responsible for Response: Eileen Simollardes; John Heintz
Title: Vice President, Supply and Regulatory Affairs, Vermont Gas Systems, Inc.; Project
Manager
Date: July 26, 2013
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Q.Palmer:VGS.3-3: In Question 8, page 4 line 6-9, Ms Simollardes says "This project is
intended to bring a less expensive energy choice to Vermonters. Conditions that add costs to the
Project will ultimately be reflected in Vermont Gas' rates and increased costs to Vermont Gas'
customers."
a. Is Ms Simollardes saying that if this project is installed in a matter that landowners feel is
safer and more harmonious with their properties, it might cost more for ratepayers and therefore
not be worth doing?
b. Is she taking;into consideration only the cost to ratepayers and not to the many landowners
who will be have no benefit from this project but will have to bear the cost of this easement for
eternity?
A.Palmer: VGS.3-3:
a. No.
b. Objection, argumentative. VGS does take into consideration cost to landowners and for this
reason offers compensation for the easements it seeks.

Person Responsible for Response: Eileen Simollardes
Title: Vice President, Supply and Regulatory Affairs, Vermont Gas Systems, Inc.
Date: July 26, 2013
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Q.Palmer:VGS.3-4:
In Question 9, page 4 lines 21-22 Ms Simollardes states that Vermonters should be given a
choice and trusted to make the decision that is right for them regarding "natural" gas.
a. What choices are we, as landowners, being given by the proposal of this Project?
b. What new fuel choices will this Project provide to the majority of Vermonters that are not in
the distribution areas?
c. Does Ms Simollardes admit that Vermonters and Vermont businesses currently have the
choice to move to Chittenden and parts of Franklin County if they want to have "natural" gas
delivered to them?
d. If a Vermonter lives in an area with "natural" gas distribution, they will be buying their
heating fuel from VGS, which is owned by Gaz Metro. They will also be buying their electricity
from GMP or CVPS which is also owned by Gaz Metro. Does Ms Simollardes think this set up
constitutes "more choice" for those people?
e. What "choices" will they have (supposing the structure they are dwelling in has been hooked
up to "natural" gas already) for heating fuel and electricity?
. A.Palmer:VGS.3-4:
a. Some landowners will have the choice of natural gas service. All landowners have the right
to negotiate reasonable terms of easements.
b. The project brings the choice of natural gas service to the communities served by the project.
c. No.
d. Yes.
e. Customers can choose to convert back to an alternate fuel, use an alternate fuel to supplement
their natural gas service and/or can choose to generate their own electricity.

Person Responsible for Response: Eileen Simollardes
Title: Vice President, Supply and Regulatory Affairs, Vermont Gas Systems, Inc.
Date: July 26, 2013
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Q.Palmer:VGS.3-5: In Question 10, page 5 lines 9 and 10, Ms Simollardes states, "This project
does not compete with energy efficiency, rather it enhances it. Is Ms Simollardes taking into
consideration the fact that humans are creatures of comfort and subject to inertia? Does she
really believe that if the cost of heating is less, homeowners will be as motivated to weatherize
and conserve as much as they would be if it was more expensive?

A.Palmer:VGS.3-5: VGS believes that fuel savings as a result of converting to natural gas
could be used by customers to create an opportunity to invest a portion of those savings in
weatherization and other efficiency measures. Further, Vermont Gas has had a competitive
advantage over fuel and propane for some time and yet its energy efficiency programs have
robust participation.

Person Responsible for Response: Eileen Simollardes
Title: Vice President, Supply and Regulatory Affairs, Vermont Gas Systems, Inc.
Date: July 26, 2013
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Q.Palmer:VGS.3-6: In Question 20, page 12, lines 15-17. Ms. Simollardes refers to organic
farm(S) that are currently co-existing with gas transmission lines and she used the Intervale
Center in Burlington Community Farm as an example.
a. When was the transmission line in the Intervale she is referring to installed?
b. When was the organic farm established?
c. Where in the scope of the entire farm, is the transmission line located and how much (what
percentage) of the tillable improved soil does it encompass?
d. What type of soils does the Intervale have?
e. What is the slope of the land on the Intervale Center farm?
f. Does Ms Simollardes understand the difference between a sandy loam soil and a clay soil?
g. Does Ms Simollardes understand the difference between building a soil over the top of an
already installed pipeline and installing a pipeline through and under an already built soil ?
h. What other organic farms does Ms Simollardes know of that "co-exists" with a transmission
pipeline?
A.Palmer: VGS.3-6:
a. The transmission line was installed in 1989.
b. VGS does not know the answer to this question.
c. VGS does not know the answer to this question.
d. VGS does not know the answer to this question.
e. VGS does not know the answer to this question.
f. The professionals designing the Erosion Control and Sediment Prevention plan as well as
those designing the construction plans understand this difference.
g. The professionals designing the Erosion Control and Sediment Prevention plan as well as
those designing the construction plans understand this difference.
h. VGS has not performed this analysis.
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Person Responsible for Response: Eileen Simollardes (as to a-e, h); John Heintz (as to f and g).
Title: Vice President, Supply and Regulatory Affairs, Vermont Gas Systems, Inc.; Project
Manager
Date: July 26, 2013

9

Docket No. 7970
Petitioner's Response to Palmer's Third Set
of Information Requests on Petitioner
July 26, 2013
Q.Palmer:VGS.3-7: From Exhibit Petitioner Reb. EMS-2:
§ 205.2 Terms defined, of the National Organic Program regulations:
Organic production. A production system that is managed in accordance with the Act and
regulations in this part to respond to site-specific conditions by integrating cultural, biological,
and mechanical practices that foster cycling resources, promote ecological balance, and conserve
biodiversity.
Mr Nelson states on behalf of VGS that "No activities are proposed by VT Gas that would result
in any interference- or interruption with the production methods, whether organic or conventional,
being practiced by any farming operation located on the lands that the proposed transmission line
would pass."
a. What process in the installation of this pipeline will "promote ecological balance, and
conserve biodiversity?"
b. I don't see any reference in Mr Nelson's or Ms Simollardes' resumes that says either of them
has a degree in horticulture or soil science so I am wondering if either of them has ever worked
on an organic farm and what qualifies them to make the above statements?
c. Does Ms Simollardes or Mr Nelson even know what the term ecological balance (in terms of
soil) means?
A.Palmer:VGS.3-7:
a. The soil segregation procedure is intended to restore, to the degree feasible the soil profile
within the limited areas to be excavated for the pipeline trench. The permanent project corridor
will be maintained in a vegetated condition, and will be mowed annually, in much the same way
as many fields are maintained.
b. Other than personal experience assisting with the certified organic greenhouse operation that
exists on my property in Addison, I have no other experience working on an organic farm. The
statements I have made are consistent with my overall long-time experience in natural resource
assessment and permitting in Vermont.
c. Yes.

Person Responsible for Response: Jeffrey A. Nelson
Title: Director of Energy and Environmental Services, Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
Date: July 26, 2013
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Q.Palmer:VGS.3-8: In Exhibit Petitioner Reb. EMS-2, Mr Nelson sites § 205.203 Soil Fertility
and crop nutrient management practice standard. of the National Organic Program regulations.
(a) The producer must select and implement tillage and cultivation practices that maintain or
improve the physical, chemical and biological condition of soil and minimize soil erosion.
What process in the installation of this pipeline will help maintain or improve the physical,
chemical and biological condition of our soil and minimize erosion?
A.Palmer:VGS.3-8: The chemical and biological condition of the soil will be maintained to the
degree feasible through the implementation of the topsoil segregation procedure as described in
our testimony and exhibits, particularly the EPSC plan. Similarly, erosion will be minimized
through the implementation of Best Management Practices ("BMPs") which are described in
detail in the EPSC plan, which include, for example, requirements for revegetation following
pipeline installation. Anticipated (and customary) permit conditions in the INDC which has been
applied for will required monitoring, maintenance and reporting to ensure that BMPs are
successful.

Person Responsible for Response: Jeffrey A. Nelson
Title: Director of Energy and Environmental Services, Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
Date: July 26, 2013
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July 26, 2013
Q.Palmer:VGS.3-9: Are the terms "to the degree feasible", and "would not be expected to
impact" and "to the extent practicable", used by Mr Nelson to protect the landowners or VGS in
the event of an accident or construction boo boo?
A.Palmer:VGS.3-9: Objection, the question is vague and it is not clear what is being asked.

Person Responsible for Response: Kimberly K. Hayden, Esq.
Title: Director, Downs Rachlin Martin PLLC
Date: July 26, 2013
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Q.Palmer:VGS.3-10:
a. Does Mr Nelson and Ms Simollardes think that organic farming only means no use of
herbicides, pesticides or chemical fertilizers?
b. Does Mr Nelson and Ms Simollardes think that a soil will thrive and successfully grow
vegetables and crops if you just take those elements away?
c. Does Mr Nelson and Ms Simollardes know why some farmers use pesticides and herbicides?
d. Does Mr Nelson and Ms Simollardes know how an organic farmer grows foods without using
pesticides, herbicides and chemical fertilizers?
A.Palmer:VGS.3-10:
a. No.
b. Objection, the question is vague and not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence
c. Objection, the question is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence.
d. Objection, the question is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence.

Person Responsible for Response: Jeffrey A. Nelson
Title: Director of Energy and Environmental Services, Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
Date: July 26, 2013

13

Docket No. 7970
Petitioner's Response to Palmer's Third Set
of Information Requests on Petitioner
July 26, 2013
Questions for James B Howe:

Q.Palmer:VGS.3-11: Does Vermont Gas test for radon or other radioactive properties in the
gas they purchase and sell? If the answer is negative, please explain why this is since it has
been documented that radon and other radioactive substances co-exist with "natural" gas in shale
deposits.
A.Palmer:VGS.3-11: It is my understanding that Vermont Gas does not test for radon or other
radioactive properties in the gas they purchase and sell. While I am not an expert in gas quality,
I am not aware of any natural gas utilities that test for radon or other radioactive properties as
those are not considered to be issues.

Person Responsible for Response: James B. Howe
Title: Senior Vice President, Gas Engineering and Asset Management, CHA Consulting, Inc.
Date: July 26, 2013

14

Docket No. 7970
Petitioner's Response to Palmer's Third Set
of Information Requests on Petitioner
July 26, 2013
Questions for Joel Bluestein:
Q.Palmer:VGS.3-12: Please disclose the amount your firm was paid by VGS for conducting
your analysis of the ANGP life-cycle GHG emissions. A copy of your invoice(s) will be
sufficient. Will VGS ratepayers be paying this bill?
A.Palmer:VGS.3-12: ICF's fee for the analysis was $15,000. Yes, this will ultimately be
recovered from VGS ratepayers as a cost of the Project.

Person Responsible for Response: Joel Bluestein; Eileen Simollardes
Title: Senior Vice President, ICF International; Vice President, Supply and Regulatory Affairs,
Vermont Gas Systems, Inc.
Date: July 26, 2013
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Q.Palmer:VGS.3-13: Please either admit or deny that your impressive testimony of almost 400
pages is all based on estimates and conjecture, and that without an accurate definitive
measurement to quantify the amount of fugitive gas produced during the extraction, collection
and refinement, and distribution of "natural" gas, this analysis is only as good as the figures you
plug in? Please admit or deny that it is unlikely that there will ever be an accurate definitive
measurement of the fugitive gas produced during the extraction, collection and refinement, and
distribution of "natural" gas.
A.Palmer:VGS.3-13: The analysis is based on the independent analysis of National Laboratory,
peer-reviewed academic studies, and U.S. government data. There is extensive continuing work
in this area and I expect that the quality of available data will continue to improve.

Person Responsible for Response: Joel Bluestein
Title: Senior Vice President, ICF International
Date: July 26, 2013
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July 26, 2013
Q.Palmer:VGS.3-15: If the EPA or another credible organization comes out with a higher
estimate of fugitive methane in the near future, will your analysis still be relevant?

A.Palmer:VGS.3-15: I can't speculate on the implication of a hypothetical future study.

Person Responsible for Response: Joel Bluestein
Title: Senior Vice President, ICF International
Date: July 26, 2013
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July 26, 2013
Q.Palmer:VGS.3-16: Please explain how anyone can estimate or quantify the amount of
fugitive methane out there when some leaks go undetected for years?
A.Palmer:VGS.3-16: The premise of the question is not supported. That said, the estimates are
based on aggregate and statistical data, not individual occurrences.

Person Responsible for Response: Joel Bluestein
Title: Senior Vice President, ICF International
Date: July 26, 2013
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Q.Palmer:VGS.3-17: On Tuesday, July 9, 2013, the US Coast Guard responded to a "natural"
gas leak from a well in the Gulf of Mexico. How much methane was released into the
atmosphere during this leak? How will this leak affect your analysis?
A.Palmer:VGS.3-17: I do not have any information on the volume of methane released in this
incident.

Person Responsible for Response: Joel Bluestein
Title: Senior Vice President, ICF International
Date: July 26, 2013

19

Docket No. 7970
Petitioner's Response to Palmer's Third Set
of Information Requests on Petitioner
July 26, 2013
Q.Palmer:VGS.3-18: Please admit (or deny) that since you are being paid by Vermont Gas to
do this analysis, the outcome may be biased. Do you think your bill to VGS would get paid if
your analysis came out showing things are worse in terms of methane leakage and GHG
emissions than VGS had claimed?
A.Palmer:VGS.3-18: ICF performs technically independent, unbiased analysis for a wide
variety of clients including state and federal government, industry, and environmental groups.
Our payment was not contingent on the results.

Person Responsible for Response: Joel Bluestein
Title: Senior Vice President, ICF International
Date: July 26, 2013
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July 26, 2013
Questions for John Heintz:
Q.Palmer:VGS.3-19: Please admit or deny that the purchase of the Bailey property is tied in
any way to the reroute that takes this pipeline through ours and the Latreille's land. If admitted,
please specify the nature of this arrangement.
A.Palmer:VGS.3-19: Denied. The option to purchase the Bailey property is not tied to any
specific route for the pipeline through or around the Palmer or Latreille properties.

Person Responsible for Response: John Heintz
Title: Project Manager
Date: July 26, 2013
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Q.Palmer:VGS.3-20: In your rebuttal, you list about 100 changes to the route of the pipeline.
We notice you have altered the route of the proposed pipeline to avoid fire hydrants, manholes,
utilities, culverts, fences, septic systems, a highway sign, a light pole...the list goes on and on.
The deviations range from a few feet to thousands of feet. Which of these changes pertain to our
property? Why can't you move the proposed route back onto the VELCO corridor where it will
be safer and have no adverse impacts to our farm?
A.Palmer:VGS.3-20: None of the referenced changes pertain to your property because VGS
has not been allowed access to all of your property to assess potential alternative alignments
within your property. See previous responses to why we are not in the VELCO corridor.

Person Responsible for Response: John Heintz
Title: Project Manager
Date: July 26, 2013
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Q.Palmer:VGS.3-21: On Page 8, line 11, you list: ANGP -T-C-072 -079, pipeline alignment
moved to within VELCO corridor to address landowner concerns. We have concerns..will you
move it back onto the VELCO corridor for us?
A.Palmer:VGS.3-21: See previous response.

Person Responsible for Response: John Heintz
Title: Project Manager
Date: July 26, 2013
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Q.Palmer:VGS.3-22: When you came to our home with Ms Simollardes, and spoke with me,
my wife and the Latreilles, to discuss the "new" route you had come up with that bisects both of
our farms, you said "VELCO has not told us, absolutely, that we cannot be there." Yet you still
maintain that the main reason you have rerouted the pipeline to come through the heart of our
farms is because of VELCO infrastructure. See A. PALMER:VGS.-1 "At this location, use of
the VELCO corridor is not feasible due to existing and planned VELCO infrastructure." Please
list all obstacles and impediments preventing the pipeline from staying on the VELCO corridor
in this area.
A.Palmer:VGS.3-22: Previously answered.

Person Responsible for Response: John Heintz
Title: Project Manager
Date: July 26, 2013
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Questions for Michael J Buscher:

Q.Palmer:VGS.3-23 On page 2, question 4, lines 7-16, you explain that you don't see a
problem with adverse impact from the public view if you cut down all our willows in the front of
our house. However, you do concur that our view from our home could be adversely affected.
You go on to say, "Selection and placement of plantings should be based on the direct input and
approval of the Palmers." Does this mean we will actually get to have some INPUT and a
chance to APPROVE or DISAPPROVE something in this project? Do you realize that this is the
FIRST time anyone has given us ANY choice in ANYTHING to do with this pipeline? Is this
what Ms Simollardes was referring to when she said Vermonters should have choices? (see
Question 9, page 4 lines 21-22 of Ms Simollardes rebuttal. )
A.Palmer:VGS.3-23: The landowner will be involved with the placement of the proposed
plantings on their property. However, there may be constraints and restrictions within the VT
Gas R.O.W. and any other location that has environmental concerns. These environmental
concerns include wetlands, rare and endangered species, archeological sites or locations with
ledge or in sufficient soil properties.

Person Responsible for Response: Michael J. Buscher
Title: Professional Landscape Architect, T.J. Boyle Associates, LLC
Date: July 26, 2013
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Q.Palmer:VGS.3-24: Rather than cutting down the lovely willows we planted 10 -15 years ago,
that have only recently become real trees, (is there any tree more beautiful than a mature
weeping willow?) and replacing them with something substantially smaller and less graceful,
wouldn't it make more sense (aesthetically speaking) to keep the pipeline on the VELCO
corridor which is already devoid of trees and leave our willows alone? If the willow roots are a
removed along with the trees, what if anything will prevent erosion along the stream bank?
(Please bear in mind that one of the reasons we planted those willows in the first place was to
mitigate erosion that was sometimes severe in that area.)
A.Palmer:VGS.3-24: Small native shrubs can be included along the stream bank to help with
erosion. I am unable to respond as to why the pipeline cannot be located within or along the
VELCO corridor at this location.

Person Responsible for Response: Michael J. Buscher
Title: Professional Landscape Architect, T.J. Boyle Associates, LLC
Date: July 26, 2013
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As to objections:
DATED at Burlingto V rmont, this 26th day of July, 2013.

en,
Kimb
CHLIN MARTIN PLL
DO
Attorney for Vermont Gas Syste
199 Main Street, P.O. Box 190
Burlington, VT 05402-0190
Tel: (802) 863-2375

14364450.1
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